

NOTICE OF TOWN MEETING

TOWN OF WINDSOR LOCKS

June 26, 2018

A Town Meeting of the electors and citizens qualified to vote in town meetings of the Town of Windsor Locks, Connecticut, will be held at the Town Office Building at 50 Church Street in the Town of Windsor Locks, Connecticut on, June 26, 2018 commencing at 7:30 p.m. for the following purposes:

I. To introduce, discuss and act upon a resolution to amend Article XVI Section 292-85 entitled "Entrance and User Fees" by adding the following sentence at the end of thereof: By resolution of both the Authority and the Board of Selectmen, the Town of Windsor Locks may designate the tax collector or any other person as collector of sewerage system connection and use charges and such collector of sewerage system connection and use charges may collect such charges in accordance with the provision of the general statutes for the collection of property taxes as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.

Dated at Windsor Locks, Connecticut, this 19th day of June 2018.

J Christopher Kervick, First Selectman

Michelle L. Hill, Sel n

RETURN OF NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on **June 20, 2018,** I left a duplicate of the foregoing and attached warning and notice of a Special Meeting of the Town of Windsor Locks, Connecticut, with **William Hamel**, it's Town Clerk.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I caused a copy of said warning and notice to be published in the **Journal Inquirer**, a newspaper having a circulation in said Town, on **June 21, 2018**.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that on **June 20, 2018,** I caused to be set upon all the signposts within the limits of said Town and at all other places designated by the Town, a written copy of said warning and notice signed by the **Board of Selectmen.**

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all of the above acts were done at least five (5) days before the holding of said meeting on **June 26, 2018.**

Christopher Kervick

First Selectman

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing notice and raturn of notice are duly recorded in the records of the Town of Windsor Lo..eRs Connecticut.

William Hamel

Town Clerk

MINUTES OF TOWN MEETING

June 26, 2017

First Selectman J. Christopher Kervick called the Meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

Town Clerk William Hamel read the Call of the Meeting.

Upon nomination by Board of Finance Chairman Paul Harrington and second by Board of Finance Alternate Mark Whitten, Joseph R. calsett a, 121 Orchard Hill Drive, was unanimously elected Moderator on a voice vote.

Mr. Kervick, with a second by Selectman Rick Rachele, presented the following resolution and moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, that Article XVI Section 292-85 entitled "Entrance and User Fees", shall be amended by adding the following sentence at the end thereof: By resolution of both the Authority and the Board of Selectmen, the Town of Windsor Locks may designate the tax collector or any other person as collector of sewerage system connection and use charges and such collector of sewerage system connection and use charges in accordance with the provision of the

general statutes for the collection of property taxes as recommended by the Board of Selectmen.

Without discussion, the Motion was adopted on an unanimous voice vote.

There being no further business to come before the Meeting, the Moderator announced adjournment at 7:32 p.m.

MINUTES OF Democratic Primary

August 14, 2018

Pursuant to the Notice from the Secretary of the State, the members of the Democratic party of the Town of Windsor Locks met at their assigned polling places. Joseph R. Calsetta was Head Moderator and Margaret M. Byrne was Moderator of District II. The results of the Primary, as reported by the Moderators to the Registrar of Voters, were as follows:

OFFICE/CANDIDATE	<u>Dist I</u>	Dist II	<u>Total</u>
Governor Ned Lamont Joe Ganim	310 58	297 62	607 120
Lieutenant Governor Susan Bysiewicz Eva Bermudez Zimmerman	267 101	270 94	537 195
State Representative Jane Garaby Kathleen Tracy	190 181	214 144	404 325
Treasurer Shawn Wooden Dita Bhargava	213 144	220 135	433 279
Attorney General William Tong Paul R. Doyle Chris Mattei	211 80 77	192 71 100	403 151 177
Total number of names on the official check list including total number of names on the supplemental lists	1290	1282	2572
Total number of names checked on the official check list as having voted by absentee ballot	12	13	25
Total number of names checked on the supplemental list of over- seas ballot applicants as having voted by overseas ballot.	0	0	0
Total number of names checked on the official check list as having voted in person.	370	352	722
Total number of names checked or the official check list as having vot		365	747
		_	- 1/

